other approvals, consents, permissions and sanctions as may be necessary, the consent of the Members be and 
is hereby accorded to the Company to acquire from Riaan Ventures Private Limited, a related party within 
the meaning of Regulation 2(1)(zb) of SEBI LODR and Section 2(76) of the Act, up to ₹11,60,00,000 (Rupees 
Eleven Crores Sixty Lakhs only) towards acquisition of 1% Redeemable Non-Cumulative, Non-
Participative, Non-Convertible Preference Shares of ₹1 each of Suntech Infraestate Nagpur Private 
Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, more specifically set out in table A-1 in the explanatory

[...]

Particulars Details 

• Pricing: At par value of ₹1 per share.  
• Purpose: To consolidate ownership of the 
subsidiary by transferring preference shares from 
promoter group entity to the parent (listed) company. 

1(d) Value of the transaction Rs. 11,60,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crore Sixty Lakh 
only). 

1(e) Percentage of annual consolidated turnover 
of the Company considering FY 2024–25 as 
the immediately preceding financial year 

10.88% of annual consolidated turnover of Rs. 
10,658.65 lakh for FY 2024–25 (material as per 
Regulation 23(1) of SEBI LODR).